BILL NO. 2020-045 ORDINANCE NO. 8335

A SPECIAL ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI AMENDING THE
FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE USE OF THE FRANK E. PETERS MUNICIPAL GOLF
COURSE.

WHEREAS, The Frank E. Peters Golf Course has been closed since March 23,
2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Missouri’s initial recovery phase begins May 4, 2020, and during this
phase communities can gradually start to reopen economic and social activity; and

WHEREAS, To encourage safe outdoor activities the Frank E. Peters Golf
Course is scheduled to re-open on May 11, 2020.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI,
THAT:

Section 1. The following fees for use of the Frank E. Peters Municipal Golf Course
shall become effective May 11, 2020.

2020 Frank E. Peters Municipal Golf Course Fee Schedule

Rate Pro-rated
Season Pass Adult (21 to 59) $475.00 $292.00
Additional Adult $250.00 $154.00
Senior (60+) $425.00 $262.00
Student (20 & younger) $120.00 $ 74.00

Family + cart
(2 adults and 2 under 21) $1,300.00 $800.00
Family w/ private cart

(2 adults and 2 under 21) $1,250.00 $769.00
Cart Fees

Season Use $640.00 $394.00

Annual Trail Fee $600.00 $369.00

Cart Storage $270.00 $166.00

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and adoption.

Section 3. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance because of time constraints
due to the opening date of the Golf Course. It will therefore be placed on two readings
as an emergency ordinance.



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Nevada,
Missouri, this 51" day of May, 2020.
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Johhna Williams, City Clerk
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AGENDA ITEM
May 5, 2020

Subject: Fees and Charges for FY 2020
Department: Parks and Recreation

The Frank E. Peters Golf Course was closed in March 2020 due to the COVID-19
pandemic. Governor Mike Parson announced the first phase of the “Show Me Strong
Recovery” Plan outlining how Missouri will gradually begin to reopen economic and
social activity on Monday, May 4, 2020.

The Frank E. Peters Golf Course plans to re-open on May 11, 2020. Because of the
reduced playing time posed by the COVID-19 rates were adjusted to encourage golfers
of all ages to safely enjoy this outdoor activity.



